Whereas by sub-section (1)(a) of section 1 of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from that Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State and by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to that Act it is further provided that the Secretary of State may by Order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of that Act other than as therein mentioned.

And whereas by Order dated 7th August, 1972, the Secretary of State appointed any person for the time being holding office as a Minister of State or a Parliamentary under-Secretary of State in the Northern Ireland Office to discharge certain functions which but for section 1(1) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 would belong to a Minister of Northern Ireland other than the Minister of Home Affairs, including any power specifically conferred by any enactment or instrument to make an appointment to an Office.

And whereas under and by virtue of section 1 of The Development of Tourist Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 as amended by section 1(1) of the Development of Tourist Traffic (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 1963 there was established a body called the Northern Ireland Tourist Board, consisting of not more than fourteen members, one of which was designated by the Minister of Commerce as Chairman, was appointed by the Minister of Commerce.

And whereas it was further provided by said section that the period of appointment of every member should be at the discretion of the said Minister.

Now therefore, I, David Howell, Minister of State in the Northern Ireland Office in exercise of the powers conferred on me by virtue of Section 1 of the Development of Tourist Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 and of Section 1(1) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 and of paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to that Act and of the said Order dated 7th August, 1972, do hereby appoint:

Robert A. Hamilton, Esq., C.B.E., D.Sc.

Norman Kennedy, Esq., J.P.

William P. O'Hara, Esq.

John H. A. Swinson, Esq., M.H.C.I.

to be members of the Northern Ireland Tourist Board for the period commencing 1st October, 1973, until 30th Septemebr, 1974, and I further designate Robert A. Hamilton, Esq., to be Chairman of the said Board.

Given under my hand this 28th day of September, 1973.

Signed: David Howell

The Ministry of Commerce, in pursuance of Regulation 11 of the Emergency Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1973 has made an Order entitled the Electricity (Heating) (Restriction) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 459). This Order came into operation on 18th November, 1973, and prohibits the consumption of electricity supplied by the Northern Ireland Electricity Service for space heating between the hours of 7.30 a.m. on any day and 12.30 a.m. on the following day except under a licence granted by the Ministry of Commerce, in premises specified in the Order. These include offices, showrooms, shops, banks, petrol stations, restaurants, bars, studios, public halls, churches and places of recreation, entertainment or sport.

The prohibition does not apply to living accommodation, or where heating is necessary for the preservation of health. The premises of doctors, dentists, pharmacists, opticians, veterinary surgeons and practitioners are excluded from the prohibition, in so far as they are used for the purpose of the practice or business.

The use of electricity for certain specified purposes (including the operation or control of central heating plant consuming other fuels) is permitted.

The Order is exempt from printing and sale by the Statutory Rules Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1958.

The Ministry of Commerce, in pursuance of Regulation 11 of the Emergency Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1973 has made an Order entitled the Electricity (Advertising, Display, etc.) (Restriction) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 458). This Order came into operation on 18th November and prohibits the consumption of electricity supplied by the Northern Ireland Electricity Service for the purposes of advertising or display (including shop window and other displays, but excluding lighting which is necessary for reasons of security), or lighting any area in the open air for the purpose of recreation, entertainment or sport, except under a licence granted by the Ministry or for certain purposes specified in the Order, including advertising on television or by radio or in cinemas or theatres, and the illumination of traffic signs, public telephones and signs indicating hospitals, police and fire stations and other specified premises. The prohibition does not apply to railway premises.

The Order is exempt from printing and sale by the Statutory Rules Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1958.

## MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Education in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Articles 71 and 125 of the Education and Libraries (Northern Ireland) Order 1972, has made a Statutory Rule entitled the Education and Library Boards (Remuneration and Dismissal of Officers) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 363).

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Education in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Anticle 39 of the Education and Libraries (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, has made a Statutory Rule entitled the Universities and Further Education Awards Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 406).

The purpose of this Rule is to make provision for boards to make awards to students attending specified courses at universities and other institutions and set out the rates of grants payable to students and the conditions under which they may be paid.

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

## MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1878-1971

AGHERTON CEMETERY (VARIATION) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1973 S.R.&O. 1973 No. 454

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development has made an Order dated 9th November, 1973, permitting one further burial in the Agherton Cemetery in which burials were discontinued by Order dated 27th April, 1950. Ministry of Development,

Stormont.

Belfast BT4 3SS.

Dated this 9th day of November, 1973.

## HOUSING ON FARMS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1972

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development on behalf of the Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 11 of the Housing on